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Abstract

Knowledge of birth preparedness and complication readiness
in pregnant women is the process of planning for safe delivery and
anticipating the action needed in case complications arise. This
study was aimed at determining the knowledge of birth prepared-
ness and complication readiness, among pregnant women attend-
ing antenatal clinic in Murtala Muhammad specialist hospital,
Kano. A descriptive cross-sectional design was used. Data was col-
lected using interviewer administered structured questionnaire
from 394 pregnant women attending ante-natal clinic. The ques-
tions elicited pregnant women’s socio-demographic characteris-
tics, knowledge of birth preparedness and complication readiness,
and the factors that influence them. Data were analyzed using
SPSS version 19 Computer Software. Three hundred and ninety-
four pregnant women were recruited within the period. The mean
age £SD was 26.9+6.21 years. Two hundred and ninety-four preg-
nant women (75.8%) were aware of the concept of birth prepared-
ness, while 94 (24.2%) were oblivious. A larger proportion of the
respondents 237 (60.2%) had the opinion that women can save
money to prepare for birth, while 75 (19.0%) believed women
should identify mode of transport as part of birth preparedness.
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Majority of the pregnant women 96 (54%) revealed that their com-
munity provides them with transport services as part of assistance
during child birth. Educational status is associated with knowledge
of birth preparedness (y2= 4.081, P=0.05). The study revealed that
there is fair knowledge of birth preparedness and complication
readiness and saving money was the commonest birth prepared-
ness practice known among the respondents.

Introduction

Knowledge of birth preparedness and complication readiness
in pregnant women is the process of planning for safe delivery and
anticipating the action needed in case complications arise. It pro-
motes active preparation and decision making for delivery by preg-
nant women and their families.!

Birth preparedness and complication readiness (BPCR) is the
advance planning and preparation for delivery, which can do much
to improve maternal health outcomes. BPCR helps ensure that
women can reach professional delivery care when labor begins. In
addition, birth preparedness and complication readiness can help
reduce the delays that occur when women experience obstetrics
complications, such as recognizing the complications and deciding
when to seek care, reaching a facility where skilled care is avail-
able and receiving care from qualified providers at the facility. Life
threatening complications can also occur in early post-partum;
birth preparedness and complication readiness should also include
preparing/planning for accessing post-partum care during the first
week after delivery and at six weeks after delivery.?

Pregnancy and child birth are normal physiologic events, and
the desire for every family at the end is to have a healthy mother
and a healthy baby, and when this happens, pregnancy can be
regarded as a joyful event. Yet for many women childbearing is
experienced not as the joyful event as it should be.

Over the past few decades, there was a great strides towards
improvement of women’s health; more than a decade has been
added to life expectancy, and fertility rates in both developed and
developing countries have declined substantially, helping to reduce
burdens associated with childbirth and child rearing.? Despite this
progress, more than half a million women, 99% of whom live in
the developing world continue to die yearly in pregnancy and
childbirth due to entirely preventable reasons.*

A BPCR plan should include identification by the pregnant
woman the following elements; the desired place of birth, the pre-
ferred skilled birth attendant, the location of the appropriate closest
health facility, funds for birth and related obstetrics emergency, a
decision maker during birth process, a birth companion, prepare
important supplies for the care of the newborn, support in looking
after the home and children while the woman is away, transport to
health facility for birth, transport in case of an emergency and
identification of compatible blood donor, being aware of an
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expected date of delivery, and on the key obstetrics danger signs.*

The aim of this study was to determine the knowledge of birth
preparedness and complication readiness, among pregnant women
attending antenatal clinic in Murtala Muhammad specialist hospi-
tal (MMSH), Kano.

Materials and Methods

It was a descriptive cross-sectional survey that was conducted
in Murtala Muhammad Specialist Hospital (MMSH), Kano from
12t December 2017 to 315t March, 2018, among 394 pregnant
women attending antenatal clinic. A structured pre-tested open and
closed ended questionnaire was administered among consenting
pregnant women. This was adopted from a semi-structured inter-
viewer administered questionnaire in a research titled Monitoring
birth preparedness and complication readiness.® Information such
as socio-demographic and reproductive characteristics of respon-
dents, knowledge and practice of women on birth preparedness and
complication readiness was recorded.

The sampling technique used was systematic random probabil-
ity technique to obtain data from pregnant women attending ante-
natal clinic in MMSH, until the desired sample size was obtained.
The sampling frame consisted of the entire clients attending ante-
natal clinic that were eligible for the study. Using a systematic ran-
dom sampling,® every 3" client was chosen until the required sam-
ple size was obtained.

An extensive literature review was done and the questionnaire
was obtained from previously used tools of similar studies. The
questionnaire was reviewed to ensure its validity.

Data were collected using an interviewer administered ques-
tionnaire, translated verbally to Hausa language to clients who did
not understand English language in which the questionnaire was
prepared, for their easy understanding. The purpose and procedure
was clearly explained to the clients, and then an informed consent
was obtained from each individual client that was used for the
study. The researcher and the research assistants, who were trained
on the use of the instruments, asked the clients questions and the
clients chose from the options provided.

The data collected were analyzed using SPSS version 19 com-
puter software (IBM SPSS Statistics Inc., IL, Chicago, USA).
Quantitative variables were summarized using measures of central
tendency and measures of variability. Qualitative variables were
summarized as frequencies and percentages. A y2 test was used for
categorical variables. A P value of <0.05 was considered statistical-
ly significant.

Ethical approval was obtained at the Kano state Ministry of
health, and approval from the department of obstetrics and gyne-
cology, MMSH.

In this survey, Birth Preparedness referred to plan to have a
safe (normal) delivery by identifying a place of birth, means of
transportation, saving money for delivery expenses and identifying
a birth attendant; and Complication Readiness meant being ready
and having measures to tackle pregnancy problems and emer-

gency.

Results

The survey was conducted in Murtala Muhammad Specialist
Hospital (MMSH), Kano from 12t December 2017 to 315t March,
2018. Three hundred and ninety-four pregnant women were
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recruited within the period. The mean age +£SD was 26.9+6.21
years. The median age was 26.0 years. The age range was from 15
to 47 years.

The average number of pregnancies and child birth were
4.9+3.44 and 3.442.94 respectively. The average number of living
children and antenatal care visits for the index pregnancy were
2.842.62 and 1.8+1.49

Two hundred and ninety-four pregnant women (75.8%) have
heard of birth preparedness while 94 (24.2%) have not heard of
birth preparedness

Majority of the respondents were married 378 (95.9%), Hausas
300 (76.3%) and Muslim 375 (95.2%) (Table 1). A significant
number of the respondents attended secondary school 167 (42.6%)
and were home managers 226 (57.7%). Their husband’s occupa-
tion was mainly business 173 (46.0%) with a few unemployed 9
(2.4%) (Table 1).

A larger proportion of the respondents 237 (60.2%) had the
opinion that women can save money to prepare for birth, while 75
(19.0%) believed women should identify mode of transport as part
of birth preparedness (Figure 1). Majority of the pregnant women
96 (54%) revealed that their community provides them with trans-
port services as part of assistance during child birth. Other services

Table 1. Socio demographic characteristics of the respondents.

Marital status

Married 378 95.9
Widowed 16 4.1
Total 394 100.0
Tribe
Hausa 300 76.3
Fulani 51 13.0
Yoruba 10 2.5
Igbo 10 2.5
Others 22 5.6
Total 393 100.0
Religion
Islam 375 95.2
Christianity 18 4.6
Others 1 0.3
Total 394 100.0
Educational status
Primary 84 214
Secondary 167 42.6
Tertiary 53 13.5
Islamiyya/Qur’anic 70 17.9
None 18 4.6
Total 394 100.0
Occupation (wife)
Home manager 226 51.7
Executive 9 2.3
Business 76 194
Artisan 45 115
Student 4 1.0
Others 32 8.2
Total 382 100.0
Husband’s occupation
Executive 68 18.1
Business 173 46.0
Unemployed 9 24
Artisan 58 154
Student D 1.3
Others 63 16.8
Total 376 100.0
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that were provided were blood donation 45 (25%) and ways to get
money to help family for birth 34 (19.0%) (Figure 2).

An alarming figure of 314 (80.5%) strongly agreed a woman
should plan ahead of time where she will give birth to her baby.
Also, 263 (67.3%) pregnant women agreed a woman should plan
ahead of time how she will get to the place where she will give
birth (Table 2).

Up to 196 (50.1%) of the pregnant women agreed it is not nec-
essary for a husband/partner to accompany his wife to antenatal
care visits. Conversely, 273 (72.8%) of the respondents disagreed
with the statement “when women do not go to health facility to
give birth, it’s mainly because it is too expensive”. Similarly, 291
(74.2%) disagreed with the statement “when women do not go to
health facility to give birth, it’s mainly because the staff there do
not treat women respectively”.

A staggering figure of 178 (45.8%) agreed that it is not neces-
sary for a husband/partner to accompany his wife when she is giv-
ing birth. However, 204 (52.3%) of the respondents disagreed that
giving birth is mostly a woman’s matter; husbands/partners have
little to contribute.

There were no statistically significant associations between
knowledge of birth preparedness and their age group (y2=6.341,
P=0.278), occupation (¥2=6.069, P=0.298), Husband’s occupation
(x2=10.047, P=0.072) respectively. However, educational status
was associated with knowledge of birth preparedness (y2=4.081,
P=0.05) (Table 3).

A larger proportion of the respondents spoke with someone
outside of health facility about where they should give birth to their
baby 243 (63.0%) and making arrangements for funds/finances
225 (58.4%). However, only 130 (34.0%) spoke with anyone out-
side of health facility about arrangement for blood donor. More
than half of the respondents, spoke with health care professional
outside of health facility for the delivery of the index pregnancy
212 (55.8%) and had arranged with a family member for the deliv-
ery 220 (57.3%), respectively. Also, 372 (94.9%) planned to have
their health checked after delivery (Table 4).

Husbands were mostly involved in the decision making about

the delivery of the baby 211 (85.5%), funds/finances 214 (93.9%),
blood donor 117 (87.3%), where to give birth 282 (74.6%) and
health care professional 199 (93.0%) to attend to (Table 5).

A staggering figure of 305 (78.0%) planned to deliver their
baby in government hospital, 235 (62.0%); expected their birth to
be assisted by doctors and 364 (98.9%) planned to have their post-
natal checkup in government hospitals.

|
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identify skilled provider I-
identify blood donor _
savemoney |

Identify mode of transport _
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Figure 1. Women’s opinion on what they should do for birth pre-
paredness.

mtransport services for women

mways to get money to help
families pay for birth

‘ways to get blood donated
during pregnancy or
complications

m other services

Figure 2. Reported Provision of Community Services for
Pregnant women towards Birth Preparedness.

Table 2. Knowledge and practice of women on birth preparedness and complication readiness.

A woman should plan ahead of time
where she will give birth to her baby

A woman should plan ahead of time
how she will get to the place where
she will give birth

314 (805)

83 (21.2)

60 (15.4)

263 (67.3)

13(33) 3(08) -

14(36) 31 (7.9) -

It is not necessary for a husband/partner
to accompany his wife to ante
natal care visits

When women do not go to health
facility to give birth,
its mainly because it is too expensive

26 (6.6)

1335)

196 (50.1)

72 (192)

20 (5.1) 134 (34.3) 15 (3.8)

7(19) 273 (72.8) 10 27)

When women do not go to health facility
to give birth, its mainly because the staff
there do not treat women respectively

It is not necessary for a husband/partner
to accompany his wife when she is given birth

6 (15)

1539)

63 (16.1)

178 (45.8)

13 (33) 291 (74.2) 19 (4.8)

4(1.0) 166 (42.7) 2 (6.7)

Giving birth is mostly a woman’s matter;
husbands/partners have little to contribute

5(13)

141 (362) -

204 (52.3) 40 (10.3)
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When prompted, it was discovered that the arrangements made
by the respondents for the delivery of their index pregnancy were
to identify mode of transport, followed by saving money, identifi-
cation of skilled birth attendants or blood donor (Figure 3).

Discussion

The overall mean age was 26.9+6.21 years with a median age
of 26.0 years. This is similar to a study conducted in Northern
Nigeria among women of child bearing age (15-49 years) by
Okereke et al.” on Knowledge of safe motherhood and implica-
tions for maternal mortality reduction. This can be explained by
similarity in cultural believes of the Northern Nigeria states, where
the women get married and bear children at an early age.

The respondents were largely Hausas (76.3%) and Muslims
(95.2%). This ethnic and religious composition reflects a typical
Kano settlement where majority of the indigenes are Hausa-Fulani
and Muslims. A similar study in Northern Nigeria revealed same
findings.® Up to 42.6% of the respondents attended secondary

~"

school, while only 13.5% attended tertiary school; 4.6% had no
form of education. Similar findings were obtained in studies con-
ducted in Northern Nigeria.? This can be explained by the fact that

Identify skilled provider
Identify blood donor

Save money

Identify transport

0 50 100 150 200

® Prompted ® Unprompted

Figure 3. Arrangements made by the respondents for the birth of
their index pregnancy.

Table 3. Cross tabulation between knowledge of birth preparedness and some socio demographic characteristics.

Age group %2=6.341,
15-24 38 (24.2) 119 (75.8) 157 (100.0) P=0.278
25-29 21 (26.6) 58 (73.4) 79 (100.0)

30-34 21 (22.6) 72 (774) 93 (100.0)
35-39 12 (27.9) 31 (72.1) 43 (100.0)
40-44 1(6.7) 14 (93.3) 15 (100.0)
45-49 1 (100.0) 0(0.0) 1 (100.0)
Total 94 (24.2) 294 (75.8) 388 (100.0

Educational status 2= 4.081
Formal 65 (21.8) 233 (78.2) 298 (100.0) P=10.05
Informal 29 (32.2) 61 (67.8) 90 (100.0)

Total 94 (24.2) 294 (75.8) 388 (100.0)

Occupation (wife) = 6.069
Home manager 54 (24.4) 167 (75.6) 221 (100.0) P=10.298
Executive 3(33.3) 6 (66.7) 9 (100.0)

Business 24 (31.6) 52 (68.4) 76 (100.0)
Artisan 8 (182) 36 (81.8) 44 (100.0)
Student 0 (0.0) 4 (100.0) 4 (100.0)

Others 5 (15.6) 27 (84.4) 32 (100.0)
Total 94 (24.4) 292 (75.6) 386 (100.0)

Husband’s occupation x2=10.047
Executive 13 (19.1) 55 (80.9) 68 (100.0) P=10.072
Business 37 (21.9) 132 (78.1) 169 (100.0)

Unemployed 1 (11.1) 8 (88.9) 9 (100.0)
Artisan 20 (35.7) 36 (64.3) 56 (100.0)
Student 3 (60.0) 2 (40.0) 5 (100.0)
Others 14 (22.2) 49 (77.8) 63 (100.0)
Total 88 (23.8) 282 (76.2) 370 (100.0)

Table 4. Information on birth preparedness and complication readiness.

Did you speak with anyone outside of health facility about where you should give birth to your baby? 243 (63.0) 142 (36.7) 1(0.3)

Did you speak with anyone outside of health facility about arrangements for funds/finances? 225 (58.4) 158 (41.0) 2 (0.6)

Did you speak with anyone outside of health facility about arrangements for blood donor? 130 (34.0) 251 (65.7) 1(0.3)

Did you speak with anyone outside of health facility for health care professional to deliver your baby? 212 (55.8) 167 (44.0) 1(0.2)

Have you or your family members made arrangements for the birth of this child? 220 (57.3) 161 (41.9) 3(0.8)

Are you planning to have your health checked after delivery? 372 (94.9) 20 (5.1) 0 (0.0)
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most women in Northern Nigeria do not enroll in western educa-
tion, and even when they do, they usually end at secondary school
level. The 2014 MDG survey revealed the literacy level in North
Western Nigeria was 35.0%, compared to that in South East
93.5%.10

Majority of the respondents were home managers (57.7%),
11.5% were artisans, while only 2.3% were civil servants. This
finding is similar to other northern Nigeria studies.®!! This can be
explained by the fact that men are believed to be the only bread-
winners of the family especially in northern Nigeria. The women
are mostly not gainfully employed; they are allowed to stay at
home to take care of the family.

The mean gravidity was 4.943.44 and the mean parity was

Table 5. Birth plans of the respondents.

Who did you speak with about where you should give birth to your baby?

3.4+2.94.This is not surprised; a study in northern Nigeria also
reported a mean gravidity of 6.7, and mean parity of 5.7.8 This
shows the high fertility rate in northern Nigeria which can be
explained by poor contraceptive use in our region. The current fer-
tility rate in North Western Nigeria is 5.5.12

The average number of antenatal visits was 1.8+1.49. In a
study in Kenya,!3 about half of women in rural and urban settings
(52.2% and 49.2%, respectively) attended antenatal clinics only
once. The ante-natal clinic (ANC) coverage for North Western
Nigeria according to 2014 MDG survey was 38.1%, which is low,
compared to South West with ANC coverage of 78%.!0

In this study majority of the respondents (75.8%) were aware
of the concept of birth preparedness. Their awareness is more than

Husband 211 85.5
Mother in-law 2 0.8
Other family member 12 4.7
Friends/neighbor 16 6.5
Community health workers 6 2.5
Whom did you speak with about arrangements for funds/finances?
Husband 214 93.9
Other family members 11 48
Community health workers 3 1.3
Whom did you speak with about arrangements for blood donor?
Husband 117 87.3
Other family members 9 6.7
Friends/neighbor 6 45
Community health workers 2 L5
Whom did you speak with about arrangements for a healthcare professional to deliver your baby?
Husband 199 93.0
Friends/neighbor 3 1.4
Community health workers 12 5.6
Where do you plan to deliver the baby?
Respondent’s home 68 174
TBA's home 9 2.3
Other home 2 0.5
Government hospital 305 78.0
Government health center 6 1.5
Private hospital 1 0.3
Who made the final decision about where you would give birth?
Respondent 28 74
Husband 282 74.6
Respondent and husband 38 10.1
No one 1 0.3
Respondent’s mother 6 1.6
Mother in-law 19 5.0
Father in-law 3 0.7
Health professional 1 0.3
Who do you expect will assist you with the birth?
Doctor 235 62.0
Nurse/midwife 83 214
Clinical officer 2 0.4
TBAs 20 5.1
Community health worker 14 34
Relative 24 6.1
Friends/neighbor 1 0.2
Others 6 14
Where do you plan to have postnatal checkup?
TBAs 1 0.3
Government hospital 364 98.9
Government health center 3 0.8
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the figure of 48.4% reported among rural community of Edo State,
Nigeria'* and 61% reported among antenatal clinic attendees in
Ile-ife.!?

More than half of the respondents (60.2%) knew saving money
as a form of birth preparedness and complication readiness; this is
similar to a study in Ile-Ife where 64.8% were saving money
towards delivery.!3 The figure is also similar to the 57%% reported
in the rural community of Edo State.'* Only a few of the respon-
dents knew making plans for transportation (19.0%), making
arrangements for blood donor (6.3%), and identifying a skilled
provider (3.0%) as forms of birth preparedness and complication
readiness. This is similar to the findings of Iliyasu et al.'¢ in
Northern Nigeria. This is not surprising as both studies were con-
ducted in northern part of Nigeria where more priority is given to
making plans for naming ceremonies, buying cloths for mother and
baby, rather than critical components of birth preparedness such as
making plans for skilled attendants, identifying blood donor and
transportation.

In this study only 57.3% had made arrangements for the deliv-
ery of their baby. This similar to the result of a study in Ile-Ife
where 61% of women made arrangements for delivery of their
babies.!’ Out of all the respondents when prompted, 41.1% identi-
fied mode of transport, 40.6% saved money, 34.6% identified
skilled provider, and 27.4% identified blood donor. This findings
are lower than the findings in Uganda.!” The most common birth
preparedness practice from above is saving money. This can be
explained by the fact that money is required to facilitate referral in
case of emergencies. Another reason why money is the commonest
birth preparedness in our area is for preparation of naming cere-
monies, buying of baby cloths and delivery materials.

This study also showed that the assistance provided by various
communities of the respondents was encouraging; transportation
(54%), blood (25%), and finance (19%).

More than half of the respondents (72.8%) did not consider
cost of services, and 74.4% did not consider maltreatment by hos-
pital staff as a deterrent to maternal care utilization. This is in con-
trast to the findings in India'® and Nepal'® where cost of services
and distance were barriers to accessing maternal care. The reason
why cost of services might not be a deterrent for accessing mater-
nal services might be due to the free maternal services offered in
secondary and primary health care centers in Kano state of
Nigeria.20

The study showed that 42.7% of the respondents disagreed on
husband’s company during delivery. This is similar to a study in
Northern Nigeria where most of the respondents disagreed on hus-
band’s company during delivery.'® This could be explained by sim-
ilarities in cultural factors in Northern Nigeria where men do not
actively participate in maternity care.

The final decision makers showed by the study were the
respondent’s husband (85.5%), this is similar to the study conduct-
ed in Northern Nigeria where men were the major decision makers
on the process of birth preparation, they decide on when and where
to seek care.!¢

In this study majority of the respondents (94.9%) agreed to
attend post-natal checkup, irrespective of where they deliver. A
study in Northern Nigeria revealed that only 11.4% of those who
received ANC returned for a postnatal check after 6 weeks. 8

The study revealed there were no statistically significant asso-
ciations between knowledge of birth preparedness and their age
group (¥2=6.341, P= 0.278), occupation (y2=6.069, P=0.298),
Husband’s occupation (y2= 10.047, P=0.072) respectively.
However, educational status was associated with knowledge of
birth preparedness (y2=4.081, P=0.05). A similar study in Ethiopia
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and Kenya revealed high level of education was associated with
increased birth preparedness practices.?!?> A study in Ethiopia
revealed that Women with primary education and above were iden-
tified to be twice more likely to be prepared and ready for birth and
complications.??

In conclusion, this study revealed that there was fair knowl-
edge of birth preparedness and complication readiness and saving
money was the commonest birth preparedness practice known
among the respondents. Education was also found to be associated
with knowledge of birth preparedness and complication readiness.

We therefore recommend health education on birth prepared-
ness and complication readiness to be targeted to both men and
women.
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